PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Amended and Restated Patent Security Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
HBI Branded Apparel Enterprises, LLC	12/10/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent	
Street Address:	P.O. Box 2558	
City:	Houston	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77252	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 199

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5165355
Patent Number:	5163306
Patent Number:	5094110
Patent Number:	5064113
Patent Number:	5040475
Patent Number:	5519894
Patent Number:	D386608
Patent Number:	D540010
Patent Number:	D395538
Patent Number:	5572888
Patent Number:	5613378
Patent Number:	5613375
Patent Number:	6053800
Patent Number:	D394344
Patent Number:	D405592

Patent Number:	D404547
Patent Number:	D395543
Patent Number:	D379869
Patent Number:	D380609
Patent Number:	5724836
Patent Number:	D399042
Patent Number:	6823763
Patent Number:	5984762
Patent Number:	5820445
Patent Number:	5507681
Patent Number:	6401786
Patent Number:	D436721
Patent Number:	5906115
Patent Number:	6653250
Patent Number:	6341506
Patent Number:	6082143
Patent Number:	D417801
Patent Number:	6055674
Patent Number:	5991929
Patent Number:	D411759
Patent Number:	5447462
Patent Number:	5916829
Patent Number:	6462820
Patent Number:	6259526
Patent Number:	RE39737
Patent Number:	6439002
Patent Number:	6253582
Patent Number:	6101691
Patent Number:	6276175
Patent Number:	6178781
Patent Number:	6125664
Patent Number:	6672762
Patent Number:	6237762
Patent Number:	5630232
Patent Number:	5373713
r	PATENT

Patent Number:	6622858
Patent Number:	7311197
Patent Number:	7040492
Patent Number:	D478411
Patent Number:	D467059
Patent Number:	D467058
Patent Number:	D466273
Patent Number:	6508357
Patent Number:	6477826
Patent Number:	6694720
Patent Number:	6588237
Patent Number:	6485352
Patent Number:	6550288
Patent Number:	6634923
Patent Number:	6875075
Patent Number:	7356558
Patent Number:	5746068
Patent Number:	6938566
Patent Number:	6687918
Patent Number:	7163432
Patent Number:	6685534
Patent Number:	6790122
Patent Number:	7169011
Patent Number:	6824445
Patent Number:	7051557
Patent Number:	6899591
Patent Number:	6685535
Patent Number:	6708530
Patent Number:	6779367
Patent Number:	6572437
Patent Number:	7086926
Patent Number:	6682395
Patent Number:	6896580
Patent Number:	6557183
Patent Number:	6837771
-	PATENT

Patent Number:	7614256
Patent Number:	6519980
Patent Number:	6883671
Patent Number:	7017376
Patent Number:	6612431
Patent Number:	6827628
Patent Number:	6863589
Patent Number:	6898805
Patent Number:	6846219
Patent Number:	6276177
Patent Number:	6276178
Patent Number:	7498277
Patent Number:	6986270
Patent Number:	6959564
Patent Number:	7040124
Patent Number:	6886367
Patent Number:	6502430
Patent Number:	D483922
Patent Number:	D487541
Patent Number:	6651463
Patent Number:	6835258
Patent Number:	7214120
Patent Number:	D531386
Patent Number:	D513553
Patent Number:	7086925
Patent Number:	D535813
Patent Number:	6779472
Patent Number:	6810694
Patent Number:	6901776
Patent Number:	7033403
Patent Number:	6845284
Patent Number:	7213354
Patent Number:	D584035
Patent Number:	7422508
Patent Number:	7147538
	PATENT

Patent Number:	7043942
Patent Number:	7264115
Patent Number:	6950717
Patent Number:	7244167
Patent Number:	7556553
Patent Number:	7574923
Patent Number:	7401529
Patent Number:	7616112
Patent Number:	6854296
Patent Number:	7207861
Patent Number:	D498175
Patent Number:	6912876
Patent Number:	6871515
Patent Number:	7272462
Patent Number:	7198541
Patent Number:	7385601
Patent Number:	7588479
Patent Number:	7537510
Patent Number:	7028509
Patent Number:	7497098
Patent Number:	7438625
Patent Number:	7191622
Patent Number:	7191720
Patent Number:	7559216
Patent Number:	7155940
Patent Number:	7537621
Patent Number:	7540126
Patent Number:	7500292
Patent Number:	7455567
Patent Number:	D362955
Application Number:	10334419
Application Number:	10380501
Application Number:	10391293
Application Number:	10508599
Application Number:	10540901
	PATENT

Application Number:	10543522
Application Number:	10543908
Application Number:	10543909
Application Number:	10611682
Application Number:	10857649
Application Number:	10877447
Application Number:	10878090
Application Number:	10997016
Application Number:	11032285
Application Number:	11150985
Application Number:	11249720
Application Number:	11267242
Application Number:	11281664
Application Number:	11338346
Application Number:	11375776
Application Number:	11392322
Application Number:	11395848
Application Number:	11485514
Application Number:	11497994
Application Number:	11634661
Application Number:	11656769
Application Number:	11699835
Application Number:	11705639
Application Number:	11725068
Application Number:	11767977
Application Number:	11792200
Application Number:	11800278
Application Number:	11824707
Application Number:	11895488
Application Number:	12024579
Application Number:	12057948
Application Number:	12163156
Application Number:	12173481
Application Number:	12173657
Application Number:	12329680
r	PATENT

I	
Application Number:	12329684
Application Number:	12366872
Application Number:	12371812
Application Number:	12402088
Application Number:	12402187
Application Number:	12412412
Application Number:	12469853
Application Number:	12505732
Application Number:	29192247

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)455-2502

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (212) 455-7976

Email: ksolomon@stblaw.com

Correspondent Name: Mindy M. Lok, Esq.

Address Line 1: Simpson Thacher & Bartlett LLP

Address Line 2: 425 Lexington Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	509265/1392
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mindy M. Lok

source=HBIBAEnterPat#page1.tif source=HBIBAEnterPat#page2.tif source=HBIBAEnterPat#page3.tif

Total Attachments: 18

source=HBIBAEnterPat#page4.tif

source=HBIBAEnterPat#page5.tif source=HBIBAEnterPat#page6.tif

source=HBIBAEnterPat#page7.tif source=HBIBAEnterPat#page8.tif

source=HBIBAEnterPat#page9.tif source=HBIBAEnterPat#page10.tif

source=HBIBAEnterPat#page11.tif source=HBIBAEnterPat#page12.tif

source=HBIBAEnterPat#page13.tif source=HBIBAEnterPat#page14.tif

source=HBIBAEnterPat#page15.tif

source=HBIBAEnterPat#page16.tif source=HBIBAEnterPat#page17.tif

source=HBIBAEnterPat#page18.tif

AMENDED AND RESTATED PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDED AND RESTATED PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT ("<u>Agreement</u>"), dated as of December 10, 2009 is made by HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), in favor of JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., a national banking association organized under the laws of the United States, as the administrative and the collateral agent (together with its successor(s) thereto in such capacity, the "<u>Agent</u>") for each of the Secured Parties.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to a First Lien Credit Agreement, dated as of September 5, 2006 and Amended and Restated as of December 10, 2009 (as further amended, supplemented, amended and restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among the Borrower, the Lenders, HSBC Bank USA, National Association, Barclays Bank PLC and Goldman Sachs Credit Partners L.P. as the Co-Documentation Agents, Bank of America, N.A. and HSBC Securities (USA) Inc., as the Co-Syndication Agents, the Agent, and J.P. Morgan Securities Inc., Bank of America Securities LLC, HSBC Securities (USA) Inc. and Barclays Capital as the Joint Lead Arrangers and Joint Bookrunners, the Lenders and the Issuers have extended Commitments to make Credit Extensions to the Borrower;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, the Grantor has executed and delivered a Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of September 5, 2006 (the "Existing Security Agreement") and as further amended and restated as of December 10, 2009 (as amended, supplemented, amended and restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Existing Security Agreement, the Grantor entered into a Patent Security Agreement, dated September 5, 2006 (the "Existing IP Agreement"), in favor of Citibank, N.A., and the Existing IP Agreement was recorded at the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 22, 2006, at Reel/Frame 018545-0393;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement and pursuant to Section 4.5 of the Security Agreement, the Grantor is required to execute and deliver this Agreement and to grant to the Agent a continuing security interest in all of the Patent Collateral (as defined below) to secure all Secured Obligations; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has duly authorized the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor agrees, for the benefit of each Secured Party, as follows:

509265-1392-13688-Active.11847983

SECTION 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Agreement, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided (or incorporated by reference) in the Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. <u>Grant of Security Interest</u>. The Grantor hereby grants to the Agent, for its benefit and the ratable benefit of each other Secured Party, a continuing security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest, whether now or hereafter existing or acquired by the Grantor, in and to the following (the "<u>Patent Collateral</u>"):

- (a) inventions and discoveries, whether patentable or not, all letters patent and applications for letters patent, including all patent applications in preparation for filing, including all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals and reexaminations of any of the foregoing, including all patents issued by, or patent applications filed with, the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("Patents"), including each Patent and Patent application referred to in Item A of Schedule I;
- (b) all United States Patent licenses, and other agreements for the grant by or to the Grantor of any right to use any items of the type referred to in <u>clause (a)</u> above (each a "<u>Patent License</u>"), including each Patent License referred to in <u>Item B</u> of Schedule I;
- (c) the right to sue third parties for past, present and future infringements of any Patent or Patent application, and for breach or enforcement of any Patent License; and
- (d) all proceeds of, and rights associated with, the foregoing (including Proceeds, licenses, royalties, income, payments, claims, damages and proceeds of infringement suits).

Notwithstanding the foregoing, Patent Collateral shall not include any Excluded Collateral.

SECTION 3. <u>Purpose</u>. This Agreement has been executed and delivered by the Grantor for the purpose of recording the grant of security interest of the Agent in the Patent Collateral with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. The security interest granted hereby has been granted as a supplement to, and not in limitation of, the security interest granted to the Agent for its benefit and the ratable benefit of each other Secured Party under the Security Agreement. The Security Agreement (and all rights and remedies of the Agent and each Secured Party thereunder) shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms.

SECTION 4. Release of Liens. Upon (i) the Disposition of Patent Collateral in accordance with the Credit Agreement or (ii) the occurrence of the Termination Date, the security interests granted herein shall automatically terminate with respect to (A) such Patent Collateral (in the case of clause (i)) or (B) all Patent Collateral (in the case of clause (ii)). Upon any such Disposition or termination, the Agent will, at the Grantor's sole expense, deliver to the Grantor, without any representations, warranties or recourse of any kind whatsoever, all Patent

Collateral held by the Agent hereunder, and execute and deliver to the Grantor such Documents as necessary to evidence such termination.

SECTION 5. <u>Acknowledgment</u>. The Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Agent with respect to the security interest in the Patent Collateral granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which (including the remedies provided for therein) are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the terms of the Security Agreement, the terms of the Security Agreement shall govern.

SECTION 6. <u>Loan Document</u>. This Agreement is a Loan Document executed pursuant to the Credit Agreement and shall (unless otherwise expressly indicated herein) be construed, administered and applied in accordance with the terms and provisions thereof, including Article X thereof.

SECTION 7. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed by the parties hereto in several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original and all of which shall constitute together but one and the same agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Agreement by facsimile (or other electronic) transmission shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Agreement.

* * *

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its authorized officer, solely in such capacity and not as an individual, as of the date first above written.

Title:

HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC

Ву	fauil m
Name: Title:	Richard D. Moss Treasurer
	GAN CHASE BANK, N.A., inistrative Agent and Collateral Agent
Ву	
Name:	

REEL: 023649 FRAME: 0822

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its authorized officer, solely in such capacity and not as an individual, as of the date first above written.

HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC

By: _____

Name:

Title:

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent

By:

Name:

James A. Knight Vice President

Title:

[Amended and Restated Patent Security Agreement-HBI Branded Apparel Enterprises, LLC].

ITEM A. Patents

Issued Patents

Owner	Title	Patent No.
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Method and Apparatus for Handling Hosiery Blanks	5165355
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Garment Blank, Brief, and Method of Making	5163306
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Cross Stretch Measuring System	5094110
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Carton	5064113
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Material Handling System	5040475
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Panty Garment	5519894
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Sock	D386608
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Seamless One Piece Body Garment	D540010 S
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Seamless One Piece Body Garment	D395538
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Garment Blank, Lower Torso Garment And Method Of Making	5572888
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Integrally Knit Lower Body Garment	5613378
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Convertible Circular Knitting Machine	5613375
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Framework For The Rigidification Of Part Of A Garment Made Of A Thermoplastic Or Thermosetting Material With Rigidification Longitudinal Fibers. (Rigidification framework)	6053800
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Shoe Upper	D394344
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Shoe Sole	D405592
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Shoe Sole	D404547
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Shoe upper	D395543
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Bridle Bucket Purse	D379869
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Bridle Drawstring Purse	D380609
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Sock with Breathable Panel	5724836
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Shoe insole	D399042
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Automated garment piece cutter	6823763 B1
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Stretch Cushion Strap Assembly And Method Of Making Same/Stretch Cushion Strap Assembly And Method And Device For Making Same/Device For Making Stretch Cushion Assemblies (USVX)/Shoulder Strap Pad Assembly (USXQ) Method stretch cushion assemblies(WOX)	5984762

Owner	Title	Patent No.
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Stretch Cushion Strap Assembly And Method Of Making Same/Stretch Cushion Strap Assembly And Method And Device For Making Same/Device For Making Stretch Cushion Assemblies (USVX)/Shoulder Strap Pad Assembly (USXQ) Method stretch cushion assemblies(WOX)	5820445
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Stretch Cushion Strap Assembly And Method Of Making Same/Stretch Cushion Strap Assembly And Method And Device For Making Same/Device For Making Stretch Cushion Assemblies (USVX)/Shoulder Strap Pad Assembly (USXQ) Method stretch cushion assemblies(WOX)	5507681
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Stretch Cushion Strap Assembly And Method Of Making Same/Stretch Cushion Strap Assembly And Method And Device For Making Same/Device For Making Stretch Cushion Assemblies (USVX)/Shoulder Strap Pad Assembly (USXQ) Method stretch cushion assemblies(WOX)	6401786B1
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Bi Directional Graduation Hosiery	D436721
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Low-Shrinkage, Stable Print Platform Knitted Fabric	5906115
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Low-Shrinkage, Stable Print Platform Knitted Fabric	6653250
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Continuously Knit Tubular Hosiery Garment Blank and Pantyhose Garment Formed Therefrom	6341506 B1
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Circular Knitting Machine	6082143
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Hosiery Display	D417801
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Panty Pantyhose Combination Garment and Method for Forming Same	6055674
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Panty Pantyhose Combination Garment and Method for Forming Same	5991929
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Shoe insole design	D411759
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Fabric Laminate and Garments Incorporating Same	5447462

Owner	Title	Patent No.
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Laminated Fabric with Uniform Pattern of Adhesive Securement and Garments Made Therefrom	5916829
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Operator-Free Fabric Web Inspection System	6462820 B1
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Operator-Free Fabric Web Inspection System	6259526 B1
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Print-Receptive, Pill-Resistant, Knitted Fabric	RE39737
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Print-Receptive, Pill-Resistant, Knitted Fabric	6439002 B1
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Print-Receptive, Pill-Resistant, Knitted Fabric	6253582 B1
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Large Fabric Roll Letoff	6101691
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Seamless Torso Controlling Garment And Method Of Making Same	6276175 B1
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Process of Rotary Knitting a Tubular Blank with Knitted Pocket on Multi-Feed Circular Knitting Machine and Products Formed by the Process	6178781 B1
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Brassiere, Brassiere Blank And Methods Of Making Same	6125664
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Package With Arcuate Top Having Integral Latch and Hanger (Odyssey Package)	6672762 B1
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Garment Package with Foldable Flaps and Downwardly Extending Garment Covering Tab	6237762 B1
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Nether Garment Having A Fly Front And Method Of Making Same	5630232
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Bi-Ply Fabric Construction	5373713
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Foldable Garment Display Package And Method For Use	6622858
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Foldable Garment Display Package And Method For Use	7311197 B1
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Display Adapter System	7040492
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Shoe Sole With Sizing Indicators	D478411
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Shoe Sole With Sizing Indicators	D467059
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Shoe Sole With Sizing Indicators	D467058
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Shoe Sole With Sizing Indicators	D466273
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Fold Package with Pressure- Sensitive Hanging Tab	6508357
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Open End Spun, Cotton/Rayon Blended Yarn	6477826 B2

Owner	Title	Patent No.
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Open End Spun, Cotton/Rayon Blended Yarn	6694720 B2
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Knitted Fabric (Weft Knitted Fabric Suitable For Making Garments)	6588237 B2
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Brassiere	6485352 B1
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Lower Torso Garment With Integral Panty And Method Of Making Same	6550288 B2
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Shoulder Strap For A Brassiere	6634923 B2
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Stretch Hook and Eye Fastener (USP) Closure System For A Brassiere (USU/WOU)	6875075 B2
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Systems And Methods For Manufacturing (Apparel Net)	7356558 B2
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Two Layer Integrally Knit Lower Body Garment	5746068
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Garment Adapted For Label Attachment	6938566
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Garment Adapted For Label Attachment	6687918 B1
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Adjustable Circular Knit Bra With Stabilizing Areas And Method Of Making Same	7163432 B2
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Adjustable Circular Knit Bra With Stabilizing Areas And Method Of Making Same	6685534 B2
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Circular Knit Bra Having Different Areas Of Stretchability And Method Of Making Same	6790122 B2
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Circular Knit Bra Having Different Areas Of Stretchability And Method Of Making Same	7169011 B2
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Hybrid Adjustable Circular Knit Bra With Seamless Comfort Band And Method Of Making Same (Wonderbra Hybrid Foam Brassiere - Canadian Application)	6824445 B2
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Hidden Band Brassiere, Blank And Methods Of Making Same	7051557B2
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Graduated Cup And Method Of Making The Same (USU) Seamless Circular Knit Lower Torso Controlling Garment with Different Tightness Areas and Method of Making Same (USQ)	6899591 B2

Owner	Title	Patent No.
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Graduated Cup And Method Of Making The Same (USU) Seamless Circular Knit Lower Torso Controlling Garment with Different Tightness Areas and Method of Making Same (USQ)	6685535 B2
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Single Layer/Double Layer Cushion Cup Brassiere With Terry Loop Stitch Construction	6708530 B2
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	A Brassiere And A Method Of Manufacturing Two Seamless Circular Knit Double Layer Brassieres From A Single Blank	6779367 B2
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Brassiere Comfort Support System Brassiere (Canada)	6572437 B1
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Positionable Brassiere Shoulder Strap Pad	7086926 B2
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Protected Underwire	6682395 B2
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Protected Underwire	6896580 B2
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Men's Underwear With Double Fly Construction	6557183 C1
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Undergarments Made From Multi- Layered Fabric Laminate Material (USU) Methods Of Making Cotton Blend Glue Brassiere - CIP Title	6837771
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Back Supporting Bra and Undergarments with Reinforced Zones and Methods of Making the Same (Previous title - Seamless Circular Knit Bra, Blank, And Method To Make)	7614256 B2
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Hosiery Dewrinkling System and Method for Circular Knitting Machines	6519980 B1
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Merchandise Shipping and Display System	6883671 B2
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Seamless torso controlling garment with a control area and method of making same	7017376 B2
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Garment Package with Foldable Flaps, Downwardly Extending Garment Covering Tab, and Attached Hanger	6612431 B2
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Non-Slip Shoulder Strap for a Brassiere	6827628 B2
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Tube Brassiere And Method Of Making	6863589 B2

Owner	Title	Patent No.
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Underwear With Trimless Seam	6898805
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Rigid Frame Brassiere with Soft Cup	6846219 B2
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Knitted Elastomeric Fabric	6276177 B1
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Open Mesh Fabric Structure With Stand-off Design	6276178 B1
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Pad Printing On Textile Substrates	7498277 B2
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Knitted Fabric Construction With Improved Moisture Management	6986270 B2
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Panty Construction With Moisture Management Liner	6959564 B2
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Cotton Jersey Fabric Construction Having Improved Stretch Characteristics	7040124
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Circular Knitted Garments Having Seamless Shaped Bands (Band With Crossover/C-I-P)	6886367 B2
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Continuously Knit Hosiery and Underwear Garments Having Variably Graduated Diameters	6502430 B1
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Breast Cups for a Brassiere	D483922
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Breast Cups for a Brassiere	D487541
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Knitted Underwear of the Boxer Shorts Type and Method for Making Same	6651463 B2
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Automated Processes For The Production Of Garments	6835258 B2
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Brassiere Having A Spacer Fabric And Method Of Making Same	7214120 B2
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Brassiere Having A Spacer Fabric And Method Of Making Same	D531386
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Brassiere Having A Spacer Fabric And Method Of Making Same	D513553
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Cushioned Fastener	7086925 B2
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	A Toe Portion of a Sock	D535813
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Hosiery Toe Closing Apparatus and Method	6779472 B1
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Methods Of Knitting An Elastometric Yarn Into A Circularly Knitted Fabric	6810694 B2
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Methods Of Knitting An Elastometric Yarn Into A Circularly Knitted Fabric	6901776 B2
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Spray Dyeing of Garments	7033403 B2
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Methods And System For Designing Circularly Knitted Garments	6845284 B2
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Shoe Sole With Display Element Viewable Through The Outsole	7213354

Owner	Title	Patent No.
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Shoe Sole With Display Element Viewable Through The Outsole	D584035 S
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Garments and Method of Manufacturing	7422508 B2
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Cushion Insert For Straps	7147538 B2
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	A Circular Knit Blank And A Garment Made Therefrom Total Toner of Barely There	7043942 B2
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Hanging Display Package For Intimate Apparel	7264115 B1
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	System and Method for Controlling Width and Stitch Density of a Fabric Web	6950717
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Molded Breast Cup	7244167B2
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Method for molding lofted material with laminated support layer and garment made Method for molding lofted material with laminated support layer and decorative panel and garment made	7556553 B2
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Method and System for Standardized Classification of Undergarments	7574923 B2
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Method and System for Standardized Classification of Undergarments	7401529 B2
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Bi-Ply Fabric Construction and Apparel Formed Therefrom (ORD) Bi-Ply Fabric Construction Having A Dormant Global Positioning System Formed Therewith (CIP)	7616112 B2
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Bi-Ply Fabric Construction and Apparel Formed Therefrom (ORD) Bi-Ply Fabric Construction Having A Dormant Global Positioning System Formed Therewith (CIP)	6854296 B1
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Cushioned Underwire	7207861 B2
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Clasp	D498175
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Shaped Circular Knitting (A Shaped Blank)	6912876 B2
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Knitted Lace Construction	6871515 B1
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	A Process for Producing a Knitted Fabric Pictorial Process	7272462 B2
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Brassiere Strap Connector	7198541 B2
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Systems and methods of generating integrated garment-model simulations	7385601 B2

Owner	Title	Patent No.
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Front Closure Brassiere Having Dynamic Adjustable Back Section	7588479 B2
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Garment Having Dig Free Strap	7537510 B2
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	A Two-Ply Blank And A Method Of Manufacturing A Circularly Knitted Two-Ply Blank	7028509 B2
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Garment Run Prevention Method	7497098 B1
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Central Gore With Crossed Pieces And Powernet Construction (Powerknit Cross Gore)	7438625 B2
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Knitting a Logo on a Pouch	7191622 B1
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	A Method for Manufacturing a Stitchless Garment	7191720 B2
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Three-Piece Panty Garment and Method of Making	7559216 B2
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Three-Piece Panty Garment and Method of Making	7155940 B1
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Method for Dyeing A Nonwoven Fabric And Apparel Formed Therefrom	7537621
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	System and Method For Compactly Packaging Apparel	7540126
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Hydrodynamic Treatment of Tubular Knitted Fabrics	7500292 B2
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Garments Having Auxetic Foam Layers	7455567 B2
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Pantyhose	D362955

Pending Patent Applications

Owner	Title	Application No.
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Method For Controlling Residual Shrinkage Of Fabric And Apparel Formed Therefrom	10/334419
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Seam Free Bra A Garment (USU)	10/380501
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Merchandise Display System	10/391293
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Undercup Insert Member	10/508599
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Handling Method and Device for Simultaneous Processing of Textile and the Like (Robotics)	10/540901
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Legwear with Edge-Portions Assembled by Heat- Activated Adhesive and its Manufacturing Method	10/543522

509265-1392-13688-Active.11847983

Owner	Title	Application No.
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Glued Edging with Provisional Stitching Method for Fixing Several Layers of Textile Along a Line, Particularly Along the Edge of a Textile Item and Item Produced Thus (U.S.)	10/543908
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Bra with a Silicon Layer on the Cup to be Molded Moulded Textile Lingerie Item, Particularly a Bra with Support Region Made From Silicone (U.S.)	10/543909
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Undergarments Made From Multi-Layered Fabric Laminate Material (USU) Methods Of Making Cotton Blend Glue Brassiere - CIP Title	10/611682
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	System and Method for Packaging Apparel	10/857649
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Garment Blanks, Brassieres Formed Therefrom And Methods Of Forming The Same	10/877447
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Apparatus And Method For Forming Laminated And Molded Garments	10/878090
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Undergarments Made From Multi-Layered Fabric Laminate Material (USU) Methods Of Making Cotton Blend Glue Brassiere - CIP Title	10/997016
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Garments Having Seamless Edge Bands And Processes For Making	11/032285
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Method for molding lofted material with laminated support layer and garment made Method for molding lofted material with laminated support layer and decorative panel and garment made	11/150985
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Triple Ply Brassiere With Terry Construction And Method Of Making	11/249720

Owner	Title	Application No.
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Molded Non-Woven Fabrics And Methods Of Molding (2197.046USP1) Molded Composite Fabrics and Methods of Making (2197.046USP)	11/267242
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Method for molding lofted material with laminated support layer and garment made Method for molding lofted material with laminated support layer and decorative panel and garment made	11/281664
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Composition for Dyeing of Cellulosic Fabric	11/338346
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Elastomeric Laminates and Garments Formed Thereby	11/375776
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Formers for Spray Dyeing of Fabric	11/392322
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Formers For Spray Dyeing Garments Machine for Spray Dyeing of Fabric	11/395848
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Knitting Needle For Producing Sueding Fabrics And Methods Of Knitting Sueded Fabrics/A Sueded Fabric Formed By An Improved Knitting Needle and Sinker	11/485514
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Fabrics Having Knit Structures Exhibiting Auxetic Properties and Garments Formed Thereby	11/497994
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	An Upper Support Garment Having an Improved Back	11/634661
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Composition for Dyeing of Cellulosic Fabric	11/656769
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	A method for a Controlled Application of Adhesive to a Garment	11/699835
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Variable Power Zone Spacer Fabric	11/705639
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Modesty Foam Pad and Brassiere Made Brassiere Cup and Brassiere Made Therefrom	11/725068

Owner	Title	Application No.
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Non-Slip Foam Strap for Undergarment	11/767977
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Polymer Bra Wire 2 (A Brassiere Wire)	11/792200
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Spot Fused Foam Cup	11/800278
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Textile Finishing Agents and Methods of Digitally Printing Textiles	11/824707
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Brassiere Having Support Bands in Back/Side Panels	11/895488
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Modesty Foam Pad and Brassiere Made Brassiere Cup and Brassiere Made Therefrom	12/024579
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Brassiere Cup and Brassiere for Women Having Unevenly Sized Breasts	12/057948
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Bra Strap with Stabilizing Material	12/163156
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Pad Printing On Textile Substrates	12/173481
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Brassiere Cup with a Breast Enhancement Insert and Brassiere Formed Therewith	12/173657
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Compositions for Spray Bleaching Cellulosic Fabrics	12/329680
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Composition for Dyeing of Cellulosic Fabric	12/329684
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Product Identification Device, System and Method (Colorlogic System)	12/366872
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Formers For Spray Dyeing Garments Machine for Spray Dyeing of Fabric	12/371812
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Knitting Needle For Producing Sueding Fabrics And Methods Of Knitting Sueded Fabrics/A Sueded Fabric Formed By An Improved Knitting Needle and Sinker	12/402088
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Cut Pile Fabric and Method of Making Same	12/402187
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	DIGITAL PRINTING ON VARIABLE HEIGHT GARMENTS	12/412412

Owner	Title	Application No.
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Digital Printing Machine and Platen Assembly for Printing on Multiple Garment Portions	12/469853
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	System and Method of Forming Hosiery Having A Flat Toe Seam	12/505732
HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	Foldable Garment Display Package And Method For Use	29/192247

Patent Applications In Preparation

Docket No.	Expected Filing	<u>Inventor(s)</u>	<u>Title</u>
	<u>Date</u>		
N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A

ITEM B. Patent Licenses

Other Party Patent	Company's Patent	Matter Title	Effective Date	Expiration Date
	5040475 5165355	Perpetual Patent License Agreement between Sara Lee Corporation, Tecnopea Srl and Santoni SpA	12/12/02	N/A
	5040475 5165355	Perpetual Patent License Agreement between Sara Lee Corporation, Tecnopea Srl and Santoni SpA	12/12/02	N/A
	5040475 5165355	Perpetual Patent License Agreement between Sara Lee Corporation, Tecnopea Srl and Santoni SpA	12/12/02	N/A
09/969293		Letter Agreement between Cotton Incorporated and Sara Lee Corporation	06/10/04	05/31/14
	5040475 5165355	Perpetual Patent License Agreement between Sara Lee Corporation, Tecnopea Srl and Santoni SpA	12/12/02	N/A
10/352536 10/377433 10/198731 6817628 11/072857 10/782379 10/782370 29/176262	5163306 6276175 6125664 6550288 6634923 6708530 6886367 D513553	Patent License Agreement between Sara Lee Corporation and DBA Lux 1 Sarl	02/03/06	

509265-1392-13688-Active.11847983

Other Party Patent	Company's Patent	Matter Title	Effective Date	Expiration Date
10/782544	6810694			
10/610324	6901776			
10/640877	5507681			
10/953736	5820445			
10/836328	5984762			
10/971747	6401786			
11/045246	6682395			
10/452779	6896580			
10/835242	6837771			
10/465529	10/611682			
10/624125	10/997016			
10/896373	6863589			
11/169200	5447462			
10/900976	6871515			
10/919812	11/150985			
10/631414	11/281664			
11/152859	6790122			
10/940149	6779367			
11/152899	10/877447			
10/910959	10/878090			
Pictorial Process # not yet				
assigned (US)				
10/507589	6651463	Patent License-Back	02/03/06	
		Agreement between Dim S.A.		
		and Sara Lee Corporation		
Garment of the Type of Briefs	10/540901	Patent License-Back	02/03/06	
and Boxers # not yet assigned		Agreement between DBA		
(US)		Lux 1 Sarl and Sara Lee		
5787732		Corporation		
New Bra With Knitted		1		
Reinforcing Rolls # not yet				
assigned (US)				
6053800				
10/501839				
318605				
10/333290				
11/173273				
Bra with Silicon Layer on the				
Cup to be Molded # not yet				
assigned (US)				

RECORDED: 12/15/2009